

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2020 3:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98753-0
Court of Appeals No. 80649-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP,

Petitioner,

vs.

CONWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER CITY OF PUYALLUP'S ANSWER TO CONWAY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

INSLEE, BEST, DOEZIE & RYDER, P.S.
William A. Linton, WSBA #19975
Christopher W. Pirnke, WSBA #44378
Attorneys for Petitioner City of Puyallup
10900 NE 4th Street, Suite 1500
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Tel: 425-455-1234
Fax: 425-635-7720
Email: wlinton@insleebest.com
Email: cpirnke@insleebest.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

1. Attorneys’ Fees. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 6

A. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with Statutory Authority and Washington Case law - *Vinci* Does Not Allow Contracting Parties to Circumvent RCW 39.04.240. 6

B. The Court of Appeals Decision is Congruent with Legislative Intent. 8

C. Assuming Arguendo that the Contract Creates an Independent Right to Attorneys’ Fees, the Unilateral Fee Provision of the Contracts Necessarily Implicates RCW 39.04.240 to Determine the “Prevailing Party.” 11

D. The Applicability of RCW 39.04.240 is Not Segregable..... 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Conway Constr. Co. v. City of Puyallup,
13 Wn. App. 112, 462 P.3d 885 (2020)..... 6

Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)..... 14

*King Cty. v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets
/Parsons RCI/Frontier-Kemper, JV*,
188 Wn.2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017)..... passim

Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.,
117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)..... 1, 6, 7, 8

State v. Evans,
177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013)..... 8

Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,
165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 39.04.240 passim

RCW 39.04.240(1)..... 11, 12

RCW 39.04.240(2)..... 7, 8, 11

RCW 39.04.330 13

RCW 4.84.250 11, 12, 13, 14

RCW 4.84.280 2, 11, 12

RCW 4.84.330 12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

1 SENATE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992) 9

2 HOUSE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992)..... 9, 10

2 SENATE JOURNAL (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992) 10

Engrossed Senate Bill 6407 (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992) 8

FINAL B. REP., ESB 6407 (52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. 1992)..... 10

S.B. 6407 (52nd Legis., Reg. Sess. 1992)..... 9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 6

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 6
